19b. Total Hedged Liabilities - - - -
20. Net Foreign Exchange
Asset/(Liability) Position (9-18+19) (15,109,761) (7,038,644) 420,290 20,641
21. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of Monetary items
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (15,109,761) (7,038,644) 420,290 20,641
22. Fair value of financial derivate used in hedging - - - -
23. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated
assets - - - -
24. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated
liabilities - - - -
25. Exports 42,827,795 4,497,492 10,400,638 1,052,527
26. Imports 89,734,973 3,278,531 28,514,717 -

79Kartonsan - Annual Report 2015

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements (Originally Issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2015

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis tables at the end of reporting period 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

31 December 2015
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD (1,440,971) 1,440,971 - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) (1,440,971) 1,440,971 - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR (872,234) 872,234 - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) (872,234) 872,234 - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated/(Depreciated)
against TL by 10%
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies 102,232 (102,232) - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) 102,232 (102,232) - -

Total (3+6+9) (2,210,973) 2,210,973 - -

31 December 2014
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Appreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD (1,635,596) 1,635,596 - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) (1,635,596) 1,635,596 - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TL by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR 117,200 (117,200) - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 117,200 117,200 - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated/: (Depreciated)
against TL by 10%
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies 7,420 (7,420) - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) 7,420 (7,420) - -

Total (3+6+9) (1,510,976) 1,510,976 - -

80 Annual Report 2015 - Kartonsan

Kartonsan Karton Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements (Originally Issued in Turkish)
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2015

a) Interest rate risk

The Group has an interest payment once a three months and variable rate financial loans. 1 percentage point change in interest rates
creates TL 139,270 per loan interest cost for annual basis, while euro-denominated loans creates 50,000 Euro and US Dollar denominated